

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC10-1349

ANTOINE BOWENS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON JURISDICTION

On Petition for Review from the Third District Court of Appeal
Case No. 3D09-3023

Richard L. Polin (FBN 0230987)
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
Office of the Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Louis F. Hubener (FBN 0140084)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Courtney Brewer (FBN 890901)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

Counsel for State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Third District’s Decision Does Not Create Constitutional
 Grounds for This Court’s Discretionary Jurisdiction. 5

 A. The decision does not affect a class of constitutional officers..... 5

 B. The Third District’s decision does not expressly and directly
 conflict with any decision of this Court. 7

 II. Should This Court Determine That It Has a Basis for Jurisdiction,
 It Still Should Not Review the Third District’s Decision..... 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit</u> <u>Pub. Defender,</u> 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	7, 8
<u>In re: Certification of Conflict in Motions to Withdraw Filed by Pub.</u> <u>Defender of the Tenth Judicial Circuit,</u> 636 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1994)	7, 8
<u>In re: Pub. Defender’s Certification of Conflict & Motion to Withdraw Due</u> <u>to Excessive Caseload & Motion for Writ of Mandamus,</u> 709 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1998)	7, 8
<u>School Bd. of Pinellas County v. Dist. Ct. App.,</u> 467 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1986)	5
<u>Spradley v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974)	5, 6
<u>State v. Bowens,</u> 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1475 (Fla. 3d DCA July 7, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Pub. Defender, Eleventh Circuit,</u> 12 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions and Statute

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	3
Art. V, § 18, Fla. Const.....	5
§ 27.5303(1)(d), Fla. Stat.	2
